*Other names and brands may be claimed as the property of others.
                     BIOS Update Release Notes
PRODUCTS:  DX58SO (Standard BIOS)
BIOS Version 5456 - SOX5810J.86A.5456.2010.0830.0013
About This Release:
 August 30, 2010
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 9.6.0.1014
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.51
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE Base Code (PXE-2.1 build
086)
New Fixes/Features:
 Updated ICH RAID Option ROM to revision 9.6.0.1014.
 Updated processor support.
 Fixed issue where LAN has no connection after resuming from S3.
 Fixed display issue for processor cache information.
BIOS Version 5417 - SOX5810J.86A.5417.2010.0727.1948
About This Release:
 July 27, 2010
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.51
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE Base Code (PXE-2.1 build
086)
New Fixes/Features:
 Fixed issue where some fans stop working when the system resumes
from S3.
 Fixed issue with Intel® Desktop Control Center where the PCI
Express and PCI Bus Frequency always shows the default value
after applying any PCIE value.
BIOS Version 5390 - SOX5810J.86A.5390.2010.0614.1053
About This Release:
 June 14, 2010
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.51
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE Base Code (PXE-2.1 build
086)
New Fixes/Features:
 Fixed issue with watchdog timeout in operating system not setting
defaults.
 Fixed error in the table definition for continuous entries for
BIOS setup questions that use a Numeric opcode.
 Fixed issue where some TPM PCRs were not measured correctly.
*Other names and brands may be claimed as the property of others.
 Added BIOS workaround for POST hang with certain PCI graphics
cards installed in the system.
 Fixed issue where system fails to boot with certain graphics
installed.
 Change timing for when the XTU variables are initialized.
 Watchdog Update: reduced complexity and improved XTU WD handling.
 Improved watchdog timer response to failing host clock settings.
 Fixed issue where system hangs or reboots with multiple PCI
Express graphics cards in the system.
BIOS Version 5314 - SOX5810J.86A.5314.2010.0511.1115
About This Release:
 May 11, 2010
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.51
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE Base Code (PXE-2.1 build
086)
New Fixes/Features:
 Added ECC Support.
 Fixed issue where watchdog timeout in operating system does not
set defaults.
 Fixed system hang issue for XMP 2400.
 Fixed issue where boot order was not synchronized in Intel®
Integrator Assistant when boot order is hidden.
BIOS Version 5200 - SOX5810J.86A.5200.2010.0414.1420
About This Release:
 April 14, 2010
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.51

AHCI/RAID is enabled.
 Added workaround for issue where system would hang just before
INT19 when there is a large amount of USB traffic.
 Fixed issue where USB keyboard/mouse is not detected when UEFI
boot is enabled.
 Added support allowing tRFC to be set to 140.
 Fixed setup display issue with 2.25 TB hard disk.
 Fixed issue where the Intel® Integrator Toolkit Map file contains
features not supported on the board.
*Other names and brands may be claimed as the property of others.
 Fixed Performance Status display with certain processors showing
wrong multipliers.
 Fixed issue where string in BIOS does not match board silk
screening (Processor vs CPU).
 Updated processor support.
BIOS Version 5112 - SOX5810J.86A.5112.2010.0316.1030
About This Release:
 March 16, 2010
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.51
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE Base Code (PXE-2.1 build
086)
New Fixes/Features:
 Fixed system hang issue when programming host clock to 133.
 Improved WatchDog handling.
 Resolved issue where ITK Map file contains features not supported
on the board.
 Removed display of POST code 0x70 on SMM entry.
 Updated PXE UNDI to latest version 1.3.51.
BIOS Version 5020 - SOX5810J.86A.5020.2010.0224.0938
About This Release:
 February 24, 2010
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.24

system and changing from one processor to another.
 Fixed XMP related issues:
o When an XMP profile was selected the host clock was
unchangeable.
o When selecting Automatic mode the Uncore Multiplier was
being set to 22 instead of the proper system default.
o When selecting Manual mode the minimum supported ratio
between Memory Ratio and the Uncore Multiplier will be used
based on the processor installed.
*Other names and brands may be claimed as the property of others.
 Fixed issue where the PCIe Compliance bit was being set
incorrectly causing Secondary Boot Request to cause some cards to
fail to train correctly.
 Set VT to be enabled by default.
 Fixed issue preventing greater than 160 for the Host Clock.
BIOS Version 4598 - SOX5810J.86A.4598.2009.1211.1321
About This Release:
 December 11, 2009
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.24
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE Base Code (PXE-2.1 build
086)
New Fixes/Features:
 Added XTU 2.0 support.
 Fixed F9 default value for TDC, TDP, and Turbo Ratio.
 Fixed watchdog timer and host clock display issues for XTU2.
 Fixed a setup display issue for 5-Core Ratio Limit.
 Fixed a display issue with the Turbo Boost Technology in setup
when a processor is installed that does not have 4 cores.
 Updated processor support.
BIOS Version 4405 - SOX5810J.86A.4405.2009.1020.1419
About This Release:
 October 20, 2009
 SATA RAID Option ROM: 8.9.0.1023
 LAN Option ROM: Intel(R) Boot Agent PXE GE v1.3.24